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ATTORNEYS FOR OBJECTORS 
WILLIAM SEGO, BILL & IRENE LLC,  
AND GRACE SLACK 

IN THE WATER COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA 
CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI TRIBES –  

MONTANA – UNITED STATES COMPACT 

CASE NO. WC-0001-C-2021 

MOTION FOR ENTRY OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON LEGAL ISSUES 

 Pursuant to the Court’s October 18, 2023 Case Management Order No. 3, Objectors 

William Sego, Bill & Irene LLC, and Grace Slack (“Objectors”), by and through their counsel, 

Holland & Hart LLP, respectfully submit this motion for summary judgment addressing issues of 

law relating to the validity of the State of Montana – Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes – 

United States Water Rights (“Compact”), codified at Mont. Code Ann. § 85-20-1901.   

Objectors move that the Court enter an order declaring that: 

1. The “Tribal Water Right” under the Compact stems from, and therefore must be 

consistent with, the federal law established in the Winters and Winans cases. 
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2. The Tribal Water Right, as well as any other water right provided for by the Compact to 

the Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribe (“CSKT”) or its members, must be 

quantified. 

3. To the extent that any portion of the Tribal Water right stems from the Winters doctrine, 

that right must be limited to (i) the amount of water that is necessary to accomplish the 

purposes for which the Flathead Indian Reservation, Montana (“Reservation”) was 

created by the United States Congress and (ii) water that is on or appurtenant to the 

Reservation.  

4. To the extent that any portion of the Tribal Water Right stems from the Winans case and 

Article III of the Treaty of Hellgate, that right must be limited (i) in amount to the water 

necessary to support the CSKT’s hunting and fishing rights as currently exercised; 

(ii) nonconsumptive use; and (iii) geographically to streams running through or bordering 

the Reservation or at the usual and accustomed places that the CSKT is able to document 

and where it engages in fishing.   

5. The Objectors, and all other persons and entities that hold water rights regulated by the 

Compact, are entitled to due process protections under the Montana and Federal 

Constitutions. 

6. These due process protections require, at a minimum, notice and a meaningful 

opportunity to be heard before the Flathead Reservation Water Management Board 

(“Board”) or any other governmental entity that might impact those water rights. 

7. The Compact violates the Montana Constitution by purporting to strip the Montana state 

courts of their exclusive jurisdiction to adjudicate civil claims. 
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8. The Compact’s creation of exclusive jurisdiction for the Board over any controversy over 

the right to the use of water between the Parties to the Compact or between or among 

holders of other water rights and water uses on the Reservation violates Article III, 

Section 1 of the Montana Constitution.   

9. The Compact’s Unitary Administration and Management Ordinance creates a special and 

local law applicable only to the Reservation and violates Article V, Section 12 of the 

Montana Constitution. 

This motion is supported by the Objectors’ accompanying Brief in Support of Motion for 

Entry of Summary Judgment on Legal Issues, the Affidavits of William Sego and Grace Slack, 

and all other items of record before this Court.   

WHEREFORE, Objectors respectfully request that the Court grant the Motion. 

Dated this 10th day of July, 2024.  

/s/ Kathryn M. Brautigam   
Kathryn M. Brautigam 
Holland & Hart LLP 
401 North 31st Street, Suite 1500 
P.O. Box 639 
Billings, Montana 59103-0639 

/s/ Thomas L. Sansonetti   
Thomas L. Sansonetti 
Holland & Hart LLP 
2020 Carey Avenue, Suite 800 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001 

/s/ William Caile    
William Caile Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
Holland & Hart LLP 
555 17th Street, Suite 3200 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
ATTORNEY FOR OBJECTORS 
WILLIAM SEGO AND BILL & IRENE, LLC, 
AND GRACE SLACK 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that the foregoing was served to the following persons as noted below, 

on the date herein. 

Montana Water Court 
1123 Research Drive 
P.O. Box 1389 
Bozeman, MT 59771-1389 
watercourt@mt.gov 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

Todd Kim 
Assistant Attorney General David W. Harder 
Senior Attorney for Legal Issues 
U.S. Department of Justice 
Indian Resources Section 
Environment & Natural Resources Division 
999 18th Street 
South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
David.harder@usdoj.gov 
efile_denver.enrd@usdoj.gov 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

Rebecca M. Ross  
Senior Attorney 
United States Department of Justice Indian 
Resources Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
150 M Street, NE 
Washington DC 20002 
Rebecca.ross@usdoj.gov 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

Yosef Negose  
Trial Attorney 
United States Department of Justice Indian 
Resources Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
P.O. Box 7611 
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20004 
yosef.negose@usdoj.gov 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 
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Bradley S. Bridgewater  
Trial Attorney 
United States Department of Justice Indian 
Resources Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
999 18th Street, 
South Terrace Suite 370  
Denver, CO 80202 
Bradley.S.Bridgewater@usdoj.gov 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

James Cooney  
Trial Attorney 
United States Department of Justice Indian 
Resources Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
150 M Street, NE 
Washington DC 20002 
James.Cooney@usdoj.gov 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

Molly M. Kelly 
Jennifer C. Wells 
Montana DNRC 
1539 Eleventh Avenue 
P.O. Box 201601 
Helena, MT 59601 
Molly.kelly2@mt.gov 
Jean.Saye@mt.gov 
CND602@mt.gov 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

Chad Vanisko 
Montana Attorney General 
Agency Legal Counsel 
Agency Legal Services Bureau 
1712 Ninth Avenue 
P.O. Box 201440 
Helena, MT 59620-1440 
chad.vanisko@mt.gov 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

Terisa Oomens 
Montana Attorney General 
Agency Legal Counsel 
Agency Legal Services Bureau 
1712 Ninth Avenue 
P.O. Box 201440 
Helena, MT 59620-1440 
Terisa.oomens@mt.gov 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 
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Daniel J. Decker 
Melissa Schlichting 
Christina M. Courville 
Zach Zipfel 
Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes 
Tribal Legal Department 
P.O. Box 278 
Pablo, MT 59855 
Melissa.Schlichting@cskt.org 
Christina.Courville@cskt.org  
daniel.decker@cskt.org 
Pamela.McDonald@cskt.org 
Zachary.Zipfel@cskt.org 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

Ryan Rusche 
Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse, Enderson & 
Perry, LLP 
P.O. Box 2930 
Columbia Falls, MT 59912 
rusche@sonosky.com 
hwaldrop@sonosky.com 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

Bruce A. Fredrickson 
Angie M. LeDuc 
Rocky Mountain Law Partners, P.C. 
P.O. Box 1758 
1830 3rd Avenue East, Suite 301 
Kalispell, MT  59903 
bruce@rmtlawp.com 
angie@rmtlawp.com 
nikki@rmtlawp.com 
 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

Walter E. Congdon  
425 Brooks Street  
Missoula, MT 59801 
lorigoffeaapc@gmail.com 
Waltercongdon@gmail.com 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

Cassie R. Dellwo 
Five Valleys Law, PLLC 
1410 S. Reserve Street, Suite C 
Missoula, MT  59801 
cassie@fivevalleyslaw.com 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 
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Debra Jackson   
Mineral County Deputy County Attorney  
300 River Street  
P.O. Box 339  
Superior, MT 59872   
djackson@co.mineral.mt.us   
wcongdon@co.mineral.mt.us 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

Graham J. Coppes  
Ferguson Law Office, PLLC  
P.O. Box 8359  
Missoula, MT 59807  
grahamc@fergusonlawmt.com  

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

Kimberly L. Field  
Field Law Offices, PLLC  
405 Main SW, Ste. 2  
P.O. Box 573  
Ronan, MT 59864  
kim.field@kfieldlawoffices.com 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

Benjamin J. Hammer  
Omvig Hammer Law, P.C.  
P.O. Box 1202  
Kalispell, MT 59903  
ben@ohlawmt.com 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

Megan Hansen 
Sanders County Attorney  
1111 Main St. W.  
P.O. Box 519  
Thompson Falls, MT 59873  
mhansen@co.sanders.mt.us 
countyattorney@co.sanders.mt.us 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

Kristin L. Omvig   
Omvig Hammer Law, P.C.  
P.O. Box 1202  
Kalispell, MT 59903   
kristin@ohlawmt.com 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

Matthew W. William   
MW Law Firm PLLC  
777 E Main Street, Ste 205  
Bozeman, MT 59715   
mattheww53@aol.com 

[   ] U.S. Mail 
[   ] Overnight Mail 
[   ] Hand Delivery 
[   ] Facsimile 
[X] E-Mail 

 
Dated this 10th day of July, 2024. 

/s/ Arlene S. Forney     
Arlene S. Forney, Legal Assistant 
Holland & Hart 
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